

## Particulars of Notice of Contravention and Review Decision

*S. 49 (1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 ("Act")*

September 24, 2013

These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty for which a review was requested. Penalties may be reviewed upon request within 15 days of receipt of a Notice of Contravention. The review decision is made considering not only the information originally available at the time the Notice of Contravention was issued, but also any new information not previously available that may have been supplied in support of the request for a review. On review, an administrative penalty may be upheld, rescinded or reduced. A review decision is final.

Original service date: August 10, 2012

Golden Horseshoe Aviation Inc.  
520-9300 Airport Road  
Mt. Hope, ON L0R 1W0

<b>Description:</b>	<b>Original Amount:</b>	<b>Review Decision:</b>
<p>Act, s. 11 – Restrictions on advertising and soliciting</p> <p>On June 14, 2012, a Designate of the Superintendent ("Designate") reviewed a website belonging to Golden Horseshoe Aviation Inc. ("the School") <a href="http://www.flygha.com">www.flygha.com</a>, and found that the website was promoting a Commercial Pilot Flight Training ("CPL") program.</p>	<p>\$1,000 per day</p>	<p>Penalty of \$1,000 per day is upheld for one day – August 10, 2012.</p> <p>The balance of evidence available indicates that Golden Horseshoe Aviation Inc. was advertising an unapproved Commercial Pilot Flight Training program. Commercial Pilots fall under National Occupational Classification Code 2271 – Air Pilots, Flight Engineers and Flying</p>

Description:	Original Amount:	Review Decision:
<p>On July 13, 2012 a Designate sent an e-mail to info@flyhga.com while posing as the father of a prospective student and enquired about the School's CPL program. The School's Chief Flight Instructor responded to the Designate via e-mail, and stated that the School charges \$164 per hour for use of its Cessna 172 R, \$80 per hour for use of its flight simulator, and that instructor hours are billed out at a rate of \$60 per hour.</p> <p>Applying the rates provided by the Chief Flight Instructor to the minimum number of hours to complete the program (65 hours of flight training plus 80 hours of ground school), if a student were to enrol in the School's CPL program, the minimum cost the student could be charged would equal \$11,080.</p> <p>Therefore, the School has advertised an unapproved vocational program contrary to section 11(2) of the Act.</p>		<p>Instructors.</p> <p>Evidence indicates that Golden Horseshoe Aviation Inc. was aware of the legislative requirements to register and obtain program approval prior to advertising a vocational program.</p> <p><b>Original penalty: \$1,000</b></p> <p><b>Penalty following review: \$1,000</b></p>
<b>Total:</b>		<b>\$1,000</b>